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The aim of THE BULLETIN "CIFRAS JOVENES - SONDEO DE OPINION", is to publish and make known
the results of OPINION POLLS and the SITUATION AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE that are conducted
by INJUVE, with a view to finding out the opinions and attitudes of young people where their own personal
situations, their relationships, their aims, their motivations and their life styles are concerned.

Evaluation and Planning Technical Department
Documentation and Research Service

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SAMPLE

”YOUTH, ECONOMY AND CONSUMPTION”

Scope National
Universe Spanish residents of both sexes between |5 and 29 years.
Sample size 1,449 interviews
Affixation Proportional
Sampling points 161 boroughs and 45 provinces

Sampling procedure Multi-stage, stratified into clusters, with selection of the primary sampling units
(Boroughs) and the secondary units (sections) with probability proportional to
their size, and the final units (individual) through random routes and sex and age
groups.

The strata were formed by the intersection of the |7 Autonomous Regions with
the habitat size, divided into 7 categories: less than or 2,000 inhabitants; from
2.001 to 10,000; from 10,001 to 50,000; from 50,001 to 100,000; from 100,001 to
400,000; from 400,001 to 1.000,000, and more than 1,000,000 inhabitants.

The questionnaires were applied by means of personal interviews at the targets’
homes.

Sample error In a simple random sample, with a reliability level of 95.5% (two sigmas) and P =
Q, the actual sample error is +2.6 %.

Survey date From 24t to 30t October 2006.

Field work: Centro de Investigaciones Sociolégicas (CIS)
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CONTENTS:

= Economic situation

=  Type of own income

= Use to which own income is put

= Money received at home for own expenses

= Decision-making capacity and expense administration

=  Type of expenses that they decide on and administrate
= Money allocated to housing and food expenses

= Money available per week

= Money available per month

=  Frequency per month for a series of expenses

= Amount spent per month on those expenses

= Frequency of purchases for personal use

= Amount spent per month on those purchases

= Other expenses per month

= Purchases made in the last year on personal use

= Person who paid for those purchases in the last year

=  Approximate cost of those purchases in the last year

=  Extra expenses in the last year

= Person who paid for those extra expenses in the last year
=  Approximate cost of those extra expenses in the last year
= Savings made throughout the year

=  Amount saved in the year

=  Main destination of those savings

=  Criteria used when it comes to purchasing clothes and accessories
=  Bank account open

=  Type of bank account open

= Potential behaviour when it comes to purchasing

=  Rating for necessities

=  Possession of certain things

=  Credit granted by financial institutions

= Main purpose of that credit

=  Political ideology

=  Nationality and year of arrival in Spain

= Marital status or living situation

= Place where they usually live

= Occupation

= Religious beliefs

= Primary school attended

= Educational level

= Person who provides the greatest income to household

= When this person is not the young interviewee: occupation, professional situation, occupational situation of the
employees and the company activity
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1. To start off, | would like you to tell me which of the following situations applies to you.
Sex Age Groups (3)

Total
Man Woman = 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
| live exclusively from my own income 27.4% 17.0% 10.4% 1.2% 7.5% 18.7%
I live from my own income, with help from other people 21.5% 11.6% 9.9% 1.9% 7.5% 12.1%

| live from the income of other people, plus my own 18.2% 78% 10.4% 4.3% 78% 6.1%

income

I live exclusively from the income of other people 32.9% 15.2% 17.7% 18.6% 9.8% 4.5%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 1%

TOTAL 100.0% 51.6% 48.4% 25.9% 32.7% 41.3%

Base: Young people as a whole

la. From the following list .... What type of personal income do you have? (Multiple Answer)

Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man  Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=971 N=527 N=444 N=106 N=331 N=534
Permanent job 70.0% 40.4% 29.7% 5.9% 20.5% 43.7%
Occasional jobs 23.2% 11.3% 11.8% 4.4% 10.5% 8.2%
Grant, aid for studying 1.8% .8% .9% 2% 1.2% .3%
Unemployment benefit, subsidies 2.9% .9% 2.0% 1.1% 1.8%
Another type of allowance or benefit 1.0% .6% 4% .3% 7%
Savings, earnings, investments 3.4% 1.6% 1.8% 5% .9% 2.0%
No answer 1.5% 1% .8% A% .5% .6%
TOTAL 103.8% 56.4% 47.4% 11.4% 35.1% 57.3%
Base: Young people who do not live exclusively from the income of other people
1b. ¢(Could you tell us what you do with your earnings?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=971 N=527 N=444 N=106 N=331 N=534
You hand it all over to your household 10.9% 9.1% 13.1% 5.7% 7.6% 14.0%
You hand over most of it and keep the rest 9.0% 8.7% 9.2% 13.2% 8.2% 8.6%
You keep most of it and hand over the rest 13.0% 14.6% 11.0% 24.5% 13.6% 10.3%
You keep all of your earnings 45.6% 44.6% 46.8% 36.8% 48.9% 45.3%
No answer 21.5% 23.0% 19.8% 19.8% 21.8% 21.7%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% A 100.0%

Base: Young people who do not live exclusively from the income of other people

2. ¢Could you tell me how much money you are given for your expenses?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
... Valid N=331 N=165 N=166 N=205 N=94 N=32
... Average in euros 36.03 28.28 43.73 20.23 51.36 92.19

Base: Young people who live exclusively from the income of other people
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3. And which of the following types of economy applies to you at present?
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man | Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 | N=702 | N=376 | N=474 | N=599
Itis an independent economy 29.3% 15.3% 14.0% .8% 8.3% 20.2%
Itis a partly independent economy 28.2% 14.8% 13.4% 4.0% 10.0% 14.1%
Itis an economy fully paid into the family 42.4% 21.5% 21.0% 21.0% 14.4% 7.0%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL 100.0% 51.6% 48.4% 25.9% 32.7% 41.3%

Base: Young people as a whole

3a. Could you tell me which of the following expenses you decide on and administer on your own account?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=408 | N=214 | N=194  N=58 N=145  N=205
Home expenses Yes 19.1% 13.6% 25.3% 3.4% 16.6% 25.4%
No 777%  836% 71.1%  93.1%  80.0%  71.7%
No answer 3.2% 2.8% 3.6% 3.4% 3.4% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Food expenses Yes 23.5% 16.4% 31.4% 10.3% 19.3% 30.2%
No 733%  79.9%  66.0%  86.2%  77.2%  66.8%
No answer 3.2% 3.7% 2.6% 3.4% 3.4% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
%3:3&23 raef:(‘z) erces Yes 92.9% = 90.7% @ 954%  89.7%  92.4% | 94.1%
No 5.6% 7.5% 3.6%  10.3% 5.5% 4.4%
No answer 1.5% 1.9% 1.0% 2.1% 1.5%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Education expenses | Yes 40.7%  38.3%  43.3%  27.6% = 41.4% | 43.9%
No 502%  53.7% 464%  62.1%  51.7%  45.9%
No answer 9.1% 7.9% 10.3% 10.3% 6.9% 10.2%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Transport expenses Yes 79.9%  85.0% 74.2%  62.1% 80.7% 84.4%
No 16.7% = 112%  22.7%  34.5% 15.9% 12.2%
No answer 3.4% 3.7% 3.1% 3.4% 3.4% 3.4%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Training expenses Yes 92.9%  94.4%  912%  948%  93.8%  91.7%
No 4.9% 3.3% 6.7% 5.2% 3.4% 5.9%
No answer 2.2% 2.3% 2.1% 2.8% 2.4%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Other types of Yes 76.7%  743% |  79.4%  77.6%  78.6%  75.1%
expenses
No 15.7% = 17.8%  13.4%  15.5% 14.5% 16.6%
No answer 7.6% 7.9% 7.2% 6.9% 6.9% 8.3%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

Base: Young people with a partly independent economy
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3b. Approximately what amount do you set aside per month for some of the expenses that | am going to

mention to you how?

Sex Age Groups (3)
(AVERAGES) Total

Man Woman @ 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=203 | N=105 | N=98 N=8 N=73 N=122
... Renting your accommodation 359.55 36156  357.40  362.50  336.95 372.89
Valid N=204 N=93 N=111 N=2 N=45 N=157
... Housing mortgage 519.61 519.77 519.47 @ 450,00 477.38 532.60
Valid N=397 N=197 N=200 N=9 N=114 N=274
- Expenses on the upkeep of the 127.66  123.25 13201 103.89 106.87  137.09
accommodation (electricity, telephone, etc.)
Valid N=440 N=209 N=231 N=14 N=132 N=294
... Food expenses 283.02 284.64  281.56 271.43 256.14  295.65

Base: Young people who have an independent economy and young people who decide on and administer their own housing and/or food expenses

4. How much money do you have per week for the expenses that you decide to administer?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
... Valid N=1208 N=620 N=588 N=330 N=413 N=465
... Average in euros 98.10 | 105.51 90.29 36.45 98.22 | 141.74
Base: Young people as a whole
5. And per month?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
... Valid N=1279 N=665 N=614 N=330 N=431 N=518
... Average in euros 480.81  511.29 @ 447.80 188.57 446.84 | 695.24

Base: Young people as a whole

6. We are now going to talk about a series of expenses. How often do you pay for one of the expenses that |
am going to read out to you now?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 | N=747 | N=702 | N=376 | N=474  N=599
Eating out Every day 6.3% 8.3% 4.1% 2.1% 5.3% 9.7%
Several times a week 13.2%  158%  10.4% 85%  13.9%  155%
Once a week 243%  233% 254% 22.1%  27.0%  23.5%
Once a month 16.6% 15.9% 17.2% 16.2% 17.5% 16.0%
Less than once a month 14.3%  133%  154%  154%  122%  152%
Never 248%  229%  269%  351%  23.4% 19.5%
I don’t know 1% 1% 20
No answer 5% A% 6% 5% 6% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Going to bars, | Every day 11.9% | 135%  10.1% 72% | 12.2% 14.5%
cafeterias )
Several times a week 282%  30.7%  256%  207%  29.3%  32.1%
Once a week 28.0% 27.0% 28.9% 29.0% 29.5% 26.0%
Once a month 10.5% 9.6% 11.4% 10.6% 9.5% 11.2%
Less than once a month 9.7% 8.3%  11.1%  12.8%  10.5% 7.0%
Never 11.5% 10.7% 12.3% 19.4% 8.4% 8.8%
No answer 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

EJ115 — OPINION POLL (4t survey 2006)



Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Going to Every day 2% 1% 3% 6%
discotheques, .
dance halls Several times a week 6.5% 7.5% 5.4% 5.6% 8.6% 5.3%
Once a week 25.7% 26.1% 25.2% 30.6% 28.3% 20.5%
Once a month 17.0% 17.5% 16.4% 17.0% 19.4% 15.0%
Less than once a month 17.7% 17.1% 18.4% 16.0% 16.9% 19.5%
Never 32.6% 31.3% 33.9% 30.3% 25.9% 39.2%
I don’t know 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
No answer 2% 1% 3% 5% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Drinking out in Every day 1% 3% 3%
the street .
Several times a week 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 3.2% 3.8% %
Once a week 10.6% 12.9% 8.3% 16.8% 14.3% 3.8%
Once a month 8.4% 9.0% 7.7% 11.7% 10.5% 4.5%
Less than once a month 11.1% 10.0% 12.3% 10.6% 12.9% 10.0%
Never 66.5% 64.9% 68.2% 55.9% 57.8% 80.1%
I don’t know 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
No answer 8% 5% 1.0% 1.9% 4% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Going to the Several times a week 1.7% 2.3% 1.1% 1.3% 2.7% 1.2%
cinema,
theatre Once a week 13.7% 12.2% 15.4% 9.6% 14.1% 16.0%
Once a month 35.1% 33.7% 36.6% 38.8% 35.0% 32.9%
Less than once a month 23.7% 23.8% 23.6% 24.5% 24.1% 23.0%
Never 25.3% 27.7% 22.6% 25.3% 23.8% 26.4%
| don’t know 1% 1% 2%
No answer 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Going to gigs, Several times a week 3% 3% 3% 6% 20
concerts,
venues Once a week 1.9% 2.5% 1.3% 8% 1.3% 3.2%
Once a month 9.8% 9.1% 10.5% 8.2% 11.8% 9.2%
Less than once a month 409%  41.6%  40.2%  415%  40.7%  40.7%
Never 46.7% 46.2% 47.2% 48.4% 45.1% 46.7%
| don’t know 1% 1% 20
No answer 3% 3% 4% 1.1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Going to Every day 1% 1% 1% 3%
sporting events .
Several times a week 1.6% 2.0% 1.1% 2.1% 1.3% 1.5%
Once a week 7.2% 10.0% 4.1% 8.0% 8.2% 5.8%
Once a month 9.2% 14.2% 3.8% 12.2% 9.1% 7.3%
Less than once a month 22.8% 27.7% 17.5% 21.8% 23.0% 23.2%
Never 58.7% 45.4% 72.8% 54.8% 58.2% 61.4%
| don’t know 1% 1% 3%
No answer 4% 4% 4% 8% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Using sports Every day 5.1% 7.2% 2.8% 4.8% 5.5% 5.0%
facilities )
Several times a week 12.1% 13.0% 11.1% 13.0% 8.9% 14.0%
Once a week 8.1% 12.0% 3.8% 9.0% 8.9% 6.8%
Once a month 4.3% 5.6% 2.8% 4.5% 4.9% 3.7%
Less than once a month 11.9% 13.4% 10.3% 11.7% 11.4% 12.4%
Never 57.8% 47.9% 68.4% 55.6% 59.9% 57.6%
| don’t know 1% 3% 3% 20
No answer 6% 8% 4% 1.1% 6% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Goto Every day 3% 5% 5% A%
amusement .
arcades, Several times a week 1.0% 1.3% 7% 2.9% 8%
billiard, pool Once a week 3.4% 5.1% 1.6% 6.1% 3.8% 1.3%
halls, etc.)
Once a month 4.7% 6.2% 3.1% 8.5% 5.5% 1.7%
Less than once a month 10.8% 14.3% 7.1% 12.2% 12.4% 8.7%
Never 79.0% 71.9% 86.6% 68.6% 76.8% 87.3%
| don’t know 2% A% 5%
No answer 6% 7% 4% 1.1% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Going on Several times a week 5% 4% 6% 50 6% 3%
excursions at
the weekend Once a week 6.1% 5.8% 6.6% 4.5% 6.3% 7.0%
Once a month 20.4% 18.9% 21.9% 14.4% 21.3% 23.4%
Less than once a month 30.8% 31.7% 29.8% 29.0% 32.3% 30.7%
Never 41.8% 42.6% 40.9% 51.1% 38.8% 38.2%
| don’t know 1% 1% 2%
No answer 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

6a. And could you tell me .... Approximately how much money you spend per month on these leisure
activity?

(AVERAGES) Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman = 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=797 N=439 N=358 N=166 N=277 N=354
... Eating out 61.82 69.23 52.73 38.66 52.28 80.14
Valid N=1074 N=574 N=500 N=238 N=366 N=470
... Going to bars, cafeterias 38.59 43.57 32.87 24.06 36.36 47.69
Valid N=659 N=368 | N=291 | N=187 N=250 N=222
... Go to discotheques, dance halls 50.89 62.45 36.27 31.09 55.86 61.98
Valid N=296 N=175 N=121 N=116 N=129 N=51
... Drinking out in the street 18.01 18.49 17.33 13.84 19.81 22.96
Valid N=696 N=345 N=351 N=178 N=235 N=283
... Go to the cinema, theatre 17.58 18.07 17.10 11.88 17.49 21.24
Valid N=149 N=76 N=73 N=29 N=55 N=65
... Going to gigs, concerts, venues 26.26 29.34 23.05 15.72 27.80 29.66
Valid N=164 N=126 N=38 N=43 N=57 N=64
... Going to sporting events 25.28 27.79 16.97 14.84 32.00 26.31
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Sex Age Groups (3)
(AVERAGES) Total

Man Woman  15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=286 N=180 | N=106 | N=59 N=89 N=138
... Using sports facilities 28.76 27.82 30.36 22.81 30.35 30.28
Valid N=123 N=89 N=34 N=61 N=45 N=17
eth)o to amusement arcades, billiard, pool halls, 12.64 12.89 12.00 11.49 14.47 11.94
Valid N=322 N=158 | N=164 @ N=54 N=115 | N=153
... Going on excursions at the weekend 61.64 61.59 61.70 22.78 56.63 79.12

Base: For each expense, Young people who mention a frequency of at least once a month

7. We are now going to talk about a series of things that you can purchase for your personal use. How often
do you usually buy....?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449  N=747  N=702 | N=376 | N=474  N=599
Newspapers | Every day 6.3% 7.6% 5.0% 2.7% 4.6% 10.0%
Several times a week 5.2% 6.3% 4.1% 2.1% 5.3% 7.2%
Once a week 9.9% 10.8% 8.8% 6.9% 8.2% 13.0%
Once a month 3.7% 3.9% 3.6% 2.9% 4.0% 4.0%
Less than once a month 7.4% 7.5% 7.3% 4.3% 8.2% 8.7%
Never 66.9% 63.6% 70.5% 80.9% 68.4% 57.1%
No answer 5% 3% 7% 3% 1.3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Magazines Every day 2% 1% 3% 204 3%
Several times a week 3.3% 2.8% 3.8% 2.7% 3.6% 3.5%
Once a week 11.9% 9.1%  15.0%  125%  11.4% 12.0%
Once a month 17.9%  16.9%  18.9% = 20.2%  16.5%  17.5%
Less than once a month 14.3%  13.4%  152%  149%  13.7%  14.4%
Never 52.0% 57.3% 46.3% 49.5% 53.8% 52.1%
No answer A% A% A% 3% 8% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Comics Every day 1% 1% 2%
Several times a week 3% 7% 5% 4% 20
Once a week 1.4% 2.0% .9% 1.3% 1.3% 1.7%
Once a month 2.0% 2.5% 1.4% 2.4% 1.7% 2.0%
Less than once a month 6.3% 7.8% 4.7% 6.4% 6.8% 5.8%
Never 89.4%  859%  93.0%  88.8%  89.0% 90.0%
| don’t know 1% 3% 3% 204
No answer 3% 7% 3% A% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

EJ115 — OPINION POLL (4t survey 2006)

10



Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Books Every day 1% 1% 204
Several imes a week 1.0% 1.2% 9% 1.1% 6% 1.3%
Once a week 4.6% 3.6% 5.7% 4.8% 3.4% 5.5%
Once a month 19.8% 16.5% 23.4% 12.8% 19.8% 24.2%
Less than once a month 25.6%  244%  26.9%  239%  259%  26.4%
Never 48.4% 53.8% 42.6% 57.2% 49.2% 42.2%
I don’t know 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
No answer 3% A% 3% 3% 6% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Discs, CDs Every day 1% 1% 1% 204 204
(musie) Several times a week 1.2% 1.3% 1.0% 1.3% 8% 1.3%
Once a week 4.8% 5.1% 4.4% 3.7% 4.6% 5.5%
Once a month 21.3% 20.6% 22.1% 20.7% 23.8% 19.7%
Less than once a month 257%  24.9%  265%  255%  23.8%  27.2%
Never 46.3% 47.5% 45.0% 48.4% 45.6% 45.6%
I don’t know 1% A% A% 2% 2%
No answer 5% 3% 7% 3% 8% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Films in DVD Every day 1% 1% 1% 204 204
format Several times a week 1.0% 1.2% 9% 1.1% 8% 1.2%
Once a week 3.2% 3.3% 3.1% 2.1% 3.6% 3.7%
Once a month 102% = 11.5% 8.8% 77% | 11.6% 10.7%
Less than once a month 19.1%  18.9%  19.4% = 18.9%  19.8%  18.7%
Never 65.7% 64.3% 67.2% 69.9% 62.7% 65.4%
| don’t know 1% 1% 204
No answer 5% 5% A% 3% 1.1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Computer Several times a week 3% 5% 3% 20 3%
games or Once a week
video games 7% 1.1% 3% 1.1% 2% 8%
(console) Once a month 39%  63%  14%  32%  59%  2.8%
Less than once a month 14.3%  19.3% 90%  17.6%  16.9%  10.2%
Never 80.5% 72.3% 89.2% 77.9% 76.2% 85.5%
| don’t know 1% 1% 20
No answer 3% A% 1% A% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Clothes and Every day 1% 1% 1% 4%
footwear .
Several times a week 3.0% 1.9% 4.1% 2.7% 3.0% 3.2%
Once a week 11.8% 7.5% 16.4% 12.8% 13.3% 10.0%
Once a month 48.0% 46.5% 49.7% 44.1% 49.6% 49.2%
Less than once a month 30.0%  359%  23.6%  30.6%  27.4%  31.6%
Never 5.5% 6.3% 4.7% 9.3% 4.9% 3.7%
I don’t know 2% 3% A% 3% 2% 2%
No answer 1.4% 1.6% 1.1% .3% 1.3% 2.2%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

EJ115 — OPINION POLL (4th survey 2006)

statistics-injuve

11



statistics-injuve

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Personal Every day 4% 4% 4% 1.1% 4%
image care .
(hairdresser, | S€Veraltimes a week 1.3% 5% 2.1% 8% 1.9% 1.2%
cosmetics) | Once a week 7.9% 56%  10.3% 8.0% 8.2% 7.5%
Once a month 41.6% 40.2% 43.2% 35.1% 42.4% 45.1%
Less than once a month 30.9%  32.3%  295%  32.4%  29.3% 31.2%
Never 15.7% 19.0% 12.1% 21.5% 14.8% 12.7%
I don’t know 3% 5% 3% 5%
No answer 1.9% 1.5% 2.4% 8% 3.0% 1.8%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

7a. And how much do you reckon you spend per month on those purchases?

(AVERAGES) rotal Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=339 N=198 N=141 N=52 N=98 N=189
... Newspapers 12.72 13.86 11.12 6.85 11.67 14.88
Valid N=457 N=205 N=252 N=127 N=144 N=186
... Magazines 7.76 9.14 6.63 5.85 7.80 9.03
Valid N=48 N=37 N=11 N=14 N=14 N=20
... Comics 12.83 12.59 13.64 10.07 15.43 12.95
Valid N=342 N=148 N=194 N=63 N=103 N=176
... BoOks 23.28 22.42 23.94 17.86 23.28 25.23
Valid N=380 N=197 N=183 N=95 N=132 N=153
... Discs, CDs (music) 23.46 25.06 21.74 17.57 24.35 26.36
Valid N=220 N=126 N=94 N=42 N=83 N=95
... Films in DVD format 836.68  654.40 1081.00  254.31 | 1102.10  862.25
Valid N=63 N=55 N=8 N=15 N=27 N=21
... Computer games or video games (console) 42.33 41.58 47.50 36.67 46.41 41.14
Valid N=847 | N=386 | N=461 N=210 | N=294 N=343
... Clothes and footwear 81.55 87.55 76.52 68.29 83.36 88.11
Valid N=690 | N=328 | N=362 N=155 | N=239 N=296
... Personal image care (hairdresser, cosmetics) 33.34 25.79 40.18 25.43 34.59 36.47

Base: For each purchase, Young people who mention a frequency of at least once a month

8. Apart from the expenses that we have seen, there are a wide range of other expenses. Could you tell me
approximately how much you spend per month on the things that | am going to read out to you now?

(AVERAGES)

Valid
... Cigarettes, tobacco

Valid
... Mobile phone (recharging, paying invoice)

Valid
... Public transport

Valid

EJ115 — OPINION POLL (4t survey 2006)

Total

N=545
54.14
N=1342

34.90

N=553
28.84
N=439

Sex

Man
N=290
56.34
N=691

34.87

N=241
27.23
N=234

Woman
N=255
51.65
N=651

34.93

N=312
30.09
N=205

Age Groups (3)

15-19 20-24 25-29
N=104 N=188 N=253
38.25 49.18 64.37
N=335 N=448 N=559
22.58 35.68 41.65
N=168 N=199 N=186
26.76 30.73 28.70
N=51 N=164 N=224
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Sex Age Groups (3)

(AVERAGES) Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
... Contraceptives 15.51 15.99 14.96 10.55 15.76 16.46
Valid N=664 N=412 N=252 N=68 N=219 N=377
Transport. expenses for own vehicle (petrol / 84.30 90.25 7457 29.01 70.80 93.28
diesel, parking, etc.)
Valid N=369 N=233 N=136 N=34 N=115 N=220
... National lottery, pools, etc. 18.56 20.57 15.13 8.32 17.65 20.62

Base: Young people as a whole

9. | am going to read you a series of things and | would like you to tell me whether or not you have
purchased each of them in the last year, for personal use.
Sex Age Groups (3)

Total
Man Woman  15-19 20-24 25-29
Total N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Automobile 13.7% 17.1% 10.1% 5.3% 15.4% 17.7%
Motorcycle, moped 5.2% 7.9% 2.3% 7.2% 5.5% 3.7%
Television 13.5% 13.9% 13.1% 9.0% 11.6% 17.9%
Sound system 9.1% 8.8% 9.4% 10.1% 9.9% 7.8%
Video equipment, DVD 14.8% 15.8% 13.7% 11.7% 16.9% 15.0%
CD player, MP3 20.9% 22.4% 19.4% 32.2% 20.5% 14.2%
Digital camera (photos, video) 18.6% 17.8% 19.5% 16.8% 20.0% 18.7%
Personal computer 16.6% 18.2% 14.8% 18.1% 15.6% 16.4%
Mobile phone 35.6% 37.3% 33.8% 36.2% 40.1% 31.7%
Sports equipment and material 45.3% 49.1% 41.2% 51.9% 39.9% 45.4%
A musical instrument 4.1% 5.2% 2.8% 4.0% 4.6% 3.7%
Base: Young people as a whole
9a. If you have bought one of these things, ..... Did you pay for it with your own money, did your parents or
relatives pay for it or did you pay for it between yourself and your parents / relatives?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=199  N=128  N=71 N=20 N=73 N=106
Automobile | Did you pay for it with your own money 58.3% 64.1% 47.9% 35.0% 54.8% 65.1%
Did your parents or relatives pay for it 15.6% 14.1% 18.3% 25.0% 21.9% 9.4%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 14.1% 11.7% 18.3% 25.0% 12.3% 13.2%
Other answers given 4.0% 2.3% 7.0% 5.0% 4.1% 3.8%
No answer 8.0% 7.8% 85%  10.0% 6.8% 8.5%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
Motorcycle, | Did you pay for it with your own money 48.0% 54.20 25.0% 33.3% 50.0% 63.6%
moped Did your parents or relatives pay for it 20.3% 23.7% 50.0% 48.1% 19.2% 18.2%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 8.0% 10.2% 11.1% 7.7% 4.5%
Other answers given 5.3% 34% 125% 7.7% 9.1%
No answer 9.3% 8.5% 12.5% 7.4% 15.4% 4.5%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Television Did you pay for it with your own money 52.0% 63.5% 39.1% 20.6% 49.1% 63.6%
Did your parents or relatives pay for it 22.4% 17.3% 28.3% 64.7% 18.2% 11.2%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 8.7% 7.7% 9.8% 2.9% 12.7% 8.4%
Other answers given 7.7% 29% 13.0% 8.8% 9.1% 6.5%
No answer 9.2% 8.7% 9.8% 2.9% 10.9% 10.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Sound Did you pay for it with your own money 43.9% 45.5% 42.4% 18.4% 48.9% 59.6%
system Did your parents or relatives pay for it 37.9% 34.8% 40.9% 76.3% 27.7% 17.0%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 6.1% 7.6% 4.5% 2.6% 4.3% 10.6%
Other answers given 6.1% 4.5% 7.6% 8.5% 8.5%
No answer 6.1% 7.6% 4.5% 2.6% 10.6% 4.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
Video Did you pay for it with your own money 50.9% 58.5% 41.7% 15.9% 51.3% 67.8%
equipment, . . .
DVD Did your parents or relatives pay for it 27.1% 24.6% 30.2% 68.2% 26.3% 7.8%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 11.7% 7.6% 16.7% 6.8% 11.3% 14.4%
Other answers given 7.0% 5.1% 9.4% 6.8% 7.5% 6.7%
No answer 3.3% 4.2% 2.1% 2.3% 3.8% 3.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
CD player, Did you pay for it with your own money 51.8% 55.7% 47.1% 20.8% 59.8% 74.1%
MP3 Did your parents or relatives pay for it 36.6% 34.7% 39.0% 60.3% 30.9% 9.4%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 3.0% 3.0% 2.9% 4.1% 2.1% 2.4%
Other answers given 4.0% 2.4% 5.9% 3.3% 2.1% 7.1%
No answer 4.6% 4.2% 5.1% 2.5% 5.2% 7.1%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Digital Did you pay for it with your own money 51.5% 58.6% 44.5% 17.5% 53.7% 68.8%
?&rgtec;? Did your parents or relatives pay for it 25.9% 27.1% 24.8% 66.7% 18.9% 8.9%
video) Did you pay for it between the two of you 7.0% 5.3% 8.8% 4.8% 8.4% 7.1%
Other answers given 6.3% 3.0% 9.5% 7.9% 4.2% 7.1%
No answer 9.3% 6.0% 12.4% 3.2% 14.7% 8.0%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Personal Did you pay for it with your own money 42.9% 54.4% 27.9% 16.2% 41.9% 62.2%
computer Did your parents or relatives pay for it 38.8% 28.7% 51.9% 73.5% 40.5% 13.3%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 7.5% 5.9% 9.6% 5.9% 6.8% 9.2%
Other answers given 3.8% 3.7% 3.8% 2.9% 2.7% 5.1%
No answer 7.1% 7.4% 6.7% 1.5% 8.1% 10.2%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
Mobile Did you pay for it with your own money 62.0% 65.9% 57.4% 38.20% 66.3% 74.7%
phone Did your parents or relatives pay for it 21.1% 18.6% 24.1% 50.0% 18.9% 2.6%
Did you pay for it between the two of you 1.6% 1.4% 1.7% 1.5% 1.6% 1.6%
Other answers given 7.2% 6.5% 8.0% 5.1% 47% 11.1%
No answer 8.1% 7.5% 8.9% 5.1% 8.4% 10.0%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Sports Did you pay for it with your own money 57.9% 61.0% 54.0% 25.6% 60.8% 79.0%
equipment ) . .
and Did your parents or relatives pay for it 26.7% 27.0% 26.3% 63.6% 20.6% 4.4%
material Did you pay for it between the two of you 5.9% 4.6% 7.6% 7.2% 4.8% 5.9%

Other answers given 1.5% 3% 3.1% 1.6% 2.6%

No answer 7.9% 7.1% 9.0% 3.6% 12.2% 8.1%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% & 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
A musical Did you pay for it with your own money 61.0% 64.1% 55.0% 33.3% 45.5% 95.5%
instrument . . .

Did your parents or relatives pay for it 18.6% 17.9% 20.0% 46.7% 18.2%

Did you pay for it between the two of you 6.8% 5.1% 10.0% 13.3% 9.1%

Other answers given 1.7% 2.6% 4.5%

No answer 11.9% 10.3% 15.0% 6.7% 27.3%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

Base: For each purchase... young people who have made such purchases

9b. And approximately how much did that purchase cost?

(AVERAGES) Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=183 N=121 N=62 N=19 N=68 N=96
... Automobile 11325.41 = 11559.09 = 10869.35  7768.42  10343.38 = 12725.00
Valid N=69 N=55 N=14 N=24 N=24 N=21
... Motorcycle, moped 2982.46 3397.27 1352.86 | 1682.08 2463.33 5061.90
Valid N=162 N=90 N=72 N=18 N=47 N=97
... Television 501.87 462.92 550.56 391.50 479.64 533.12
Valid N=98 N=54 N=44 N=21 N=39 N=38
... Sound system 201.18 241.76 151.39 148.14 211.54 219.87
Valid N=178 N=102 N=76 N=29 N=69 N=80
... Video equipment, DVD 100.69 98.23 103.99 82.48 101.81 106.31
Valid N=258 N=149 N=109 N=96 N=84 N=78
... CD player, MP3 87.97 83.54 94.02 83.91 89.30 91.53
Valid N=227 N=113 N=114 N=42 N=84 N=101
... Digital camera (photos, video) 251.96 261.12 242.89 196.64 249.10 277.36
Valid N=213 N=126 N=87 N=53 N=69 N=91
... Personal computer 979.09 973.75 986.84 982.08 1023.26 943.87
Valid N=430 N=236 N=194 N=105 N=162 N=163
... Mobile phone 86.35 92.10 79.36 92.95 87.36 81.10
Valid N=574 N=314 N=260 N=152 N=169 N=253
... Sports equipment and material 121.03 128.29 112.26 116.34 122.35 122.96
Valid N=53 N=36 N=17 N=15 N=19 N=19
... A musical instrument 621.08 639.83 581.35 412.73 701.74 704.89

Base: For each purchase... young people who have made such purchases
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10. I am now going to read you a series of extra expenses, and | would like you to tell me, first of all, if you

have had to pay for them.

statistics-injuve

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman = 15-19 20-24 25-29
Total N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Further education fees 36.9% 34.9% 39.0% 58.0% 41.1% 20.4%
Course books and school material 38.6% 34.7% 42.7% 66.0% 39.2% 20.9%
Enrolments in sports activities 17.3% 19.8% 14.7% 23.1% 13.9% 16.4%
Postgraduate courses 2.8% 2.1% 3.4% 1.7% 5.3%
Holiday expenses (without the family) 35.1% 34.1% 36.2% 20.7% 38.4% 41.6%
Other exceptional travelling (without the family) 15.9% 14.9% 17.1% 12.8% 17.7% 16.5%

Base: Young people as a whole

10a. If you have had these expenses .... Did you pay for it with your own money, did your parents or relatives
pay for it or did you pay for it between yourself and your parents / relatives?

| Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=535  N=261  N=274 | N=218  N=195  N=122
Z‘gaizﬂon foes ag:;; pay for it with your own 25.6%  24.9%  26.3% 6.4%  26.7% |  58.2%
Did your parents or relatives pay for
it 61.1% 61.7% 60.6% 83.5% 59.5% 23.8%
E;‘ilé'gu pay for it between the two 2.8% 2.3% 3.3% 1.8% 3.1% 4.1%
Other answers given 3.6% 3.1% 4.0% 3.2% 3.6% 4.1%
| don’t know 2% 4% .8%
No answer 6.7% 7.7% 5.8% 5.0% 7.2% 9.0%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
SCC?]Lg;? /b°°k5' aggg; pay for it with your own 263%  27.0%  25.7% 89%  26.3%  60.8%
educational Did your parents or relatives pay for
material it 60.5% 61.8% 59.3% 83.1% 58.6% 18.4%
E}i’/gg“ pay forit between the two 3.0% 1.5% 4.3% 2.4% 4.3% 2.4%
Other answers given 2.3% 8% 3.7% 8% 3.2% 4.0%
No answer 7.9% 8.9% 7.0% 4.8% 7.5% 14.4%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
SES;?LT:Q?/:S% r?qlgr?l:; pay for it with your own 54.2%  53.4%  55.3%  12.6%  69.7%  80.6%
Did your parents or relatives pay for
it 36.3% 36.5% 35.9% 80.5% 19.7% 8.2%
E;c:lélgu pay for it between the two 8% 1.9% 1.1% 1.0%
Other answers given 1.2% 1.4% 1.0% 3.1%
No answer 7.6% 8.8% 5.8% 5.7% 10.6% 7.1%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Zgitrgs;asd”ate aggg; pay for it with your own 52.5%  43.8%  58.3% 75.0%  46.9%
Did your parents or relatives pay for
it 20.0% 18.8% 20.8% 25.0%
Other answers given 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5%
No answer 15.0% 25.0% 8.3% 12.5% 15.6%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

EJ115 — OPINION POLL (4t survey 2006)

16



statistics-injuve

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Holiday Did you pay for it with your own 69.5% 74.1% 65.0% 39.7% 71.4% 77.5%
expenses money
(without the Did your parents or relatives pay for
family) it 12.6% 10.2% 15.0% 44.9% 13.2% 2.0%
Did you pay for it between the two 7.9% 5 9% 9.8% 77% 4.9% 10.0%
of you
Other answers given 2.8% 1.6% 3.9% 1.3% 2.2% 3.6%
No answer 7.3% 8.2% 6.3% 6.4% 8.2% 6.8%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Other Did you pay for it with your own 66.7%  66.7%  66.7%  31.3%  69.0%  81.8%
exceptional money
travelling Did your parents or relatives pay for
(without the it 16.0% 14.4% 17.5% 47.9% 10.7% 5.1%
family) : .
Did you pay for it between the two 6.1% 3.6% 8.3% 6.3% 7 1% 5 1%
of you
Other answers given 2.2% 2.7% 1.7% 4.2% 3.0%
No answer 9.1% 12.6% 5.8% 10.4% 13.1% 5.1%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% & 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Base: For each purchase... young people who have had such expenses
10b. And approximately how much did it cost?
Sex Age Groups (3
(AVERAGES) Total 9 Ps (3
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=373 N=173 N=200 N=111 N=154 N=108
... Further education fees 474.30 501.76 450.55 344.69 598.98 429.72
Valid N=416 N=191 N=225 N=160 N=144 N=112
... Course books, school / educational material 147.18 145.36 148.72 158.68 141.40 138.17
Valid N=211 N=125 N=86 N=63 N=58 N=90
... Enrolments in sports activities 90.05 93.90 84.44 98.92 83.00 88.38
Valid N=32 N=11 N=21 N=0 N=7 N=25
... Postgraduate courses 981.59 1107.36 915.71 571.57 1096.40
Valid N=470 N=235 N=235 N=71 N=167 N=232
... Holiday expenses (without the family) 594.76 663.38 526.13 383.96 492.81 732.65
Valid N=207 N=100 N=107 N=39 N=79 N=89
%Agﬁgfr exceptional travelling (without the 45457 47740 43322 45041 36190  534.70
Base: For each expense... young people who have hade such expenses
11. Throughout the year ..... Do you manage to save any money?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Yes 55.7% 29.3% 26.4% 13.9% 17.4% 24.4%
No 43.6% 21.9% 21.7% 12.0% 15.2% 16.4%
| don’t know .6% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4%
No answer 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL 100.0% 51.6% 48.4% 25.9% 32.7% 41.3%

Base: Young people as a whole
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11a. Would you mind telling me approximately how much you manage to save per year?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
... Valid N=622 N=323 N=299 N=165 | N=208 N=249
... Average in euros 1.627.94 1.871.86 1.364.44  667.15 1.657.01 2.240.32

Base: Young people who manage to save a certain amount of money throughout the year

11b. What is this money mainly used for? (Spontaneous answer)

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man  Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) N=807 N=425 N=382 N=201 N=252 N=354
Housing, mortgage 19.7% 10.7% 9.0% 1.0% 6.3% 12.4%
Modernising, repairing the home and its contents 1.9% 1.0% .9% 2% 1.6%
Holidays 5.3% 2.2% 3.1% .6% 2.1% 2.6%
Travelling 6.8% 3.1% 3.7% 1.6% 2.7% 2.5%
As reserves, for unexpected expenses 18.6% 9.5% 9.0% 3.7% 5.6% 9.3%
The car 6.4% 4.1% 2.4% 1.2% 3.0% 2.2%
Driving license, driving licence 1.9% .6% 1.2% 1.1% 7%

Leisure, going out with friends 2.9% 2.1% 7% 1.1% 1.0% 7%
Clothes 4.7% 2.1% 2.6% 3.5% 9% A%
Whims 2.9% 1.7% 1.1% 1.2% 1.0% .6%
Own, personal expenses 4.8% 2.6% 2.2% 1.9% 1.5% 1.5%
The family 2.5% 1.5% 1.0% 5% 1% 1.2%
Studies, text books 1.7% 4% 1.4% .5% 1% .5%
New technologies 1.9% 1.4% 5% 1.2% A% 2%
Giving presents 2.0% A% 1.6% 1.4% 2% A%
Other answers given 2.7% 1.0% 1.7% .6% 7% 1.4%
I don’t know 7.3% 4.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.2% 2.7%
No answer 6.1% 3.5% 2.6% 1.4% 1.1% 3.6%
TOTAL 100.0% 52.7% 47.3% 24.9% 31.2% 43.9%

Base: Young people who manage to save a certain amount of money throughout the year

12. Everybody chooses their clothes and accessories using a series of criteria.

Of the different criteria that | am going to mention ... Could you tell me to what extent you take these criteria
into account when you purchase clothes and accessories?

Use a scale from 1 to 10, where 0 means that “you do not take this criterion into account at all” and 10
means that “you take it very much into account”

(AVERAGES) Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid N=1445 N=743 N=702 N=375 N=473 N=597
... Comfort 8.27 8.40 8.13 7.90 8.28 8.49
Valid N=1439 N=738 N=701 N=372 N=470 N=597
... The price 7.73 7.50 7.97 7.38 7.86 7.84
Valid N=1443 N=742 N=701 N=373 N=473 N=597
... The quality 7.61 7.71 7.50 7.31 7.62 7.79
Valid N=1444 N=743 N=701 N=374 N=472 N=598
... The brand 4.83 5.33 4.30 5.48 4.83 441
Valid N=1445 N=744 N=701 N=375 N=473 N=597
... That it is in fashion 5.58 5.32 5.86 6.27 5.58 5.15
Valid N=1431 N=736 N=695 N=368 N=468 N=595
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(AVERAGES) Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

... That it stands out 4.28 4.14 4.43 5.01 4.22 3.88
Valid N=1419 N=730 N=689 N=369 N=459 N=591

... That it does not clash / that it matches 5.78 5.55 6.02 5.86 5.79 5.72
Valid N=1437 N=738 N=699 N=373 N=470 N=594

... That it is original 6.00 5.74 6.27 6.39 6.12 5.66
Valid N=1429 N=734 N=695 N=372 N=468 N=589

... The advertising 3.21 3.29 3.13 3.74 3.01 3.04

Base: Young people as a whole

13. Do you have a bank account in your name in a bank or savings bank?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman = 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Yes 82.7% 43.4% 39.3% 16.2% 28.2% 38.2%
No 16.6% 7.9% 8.6% 9.4% 4.4% 2.8%
No answer .8% 2% .6% .3% 1% .3%
TOTAL 100.0% 51.6% 48.4% 25.9% 32.7% 41.3%

Base: Young people as a whole
13a. What type of account is it? (Multiple Answer)
Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man | Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1198 N=629 N=569 N=235 N=409 N=554
Current account 47.3% 26.1% 21.2% 4.3% 14.5% 28.5%
Savings account 30.6% 15.6% 14.9% 6.8% 9.3% 14.4%
Young persons’ account 25.8% 12.5% 13.3% 8.0% 12.3% 5.5%
Financial account, mutual fund (investment) 1.9% 1.3% 1% 2% .3% 1.4%
Savings account (to purchase a home) 3.5% 1.9% 1.6% 1% 7% 2.8%
Another type .6% .3% .3% 2% .3% 1%
No answer 1.0% .5% .5% .6% 1% .3%
TOTAL 110.7% 58.3% 52.4% 20.2% 37.5% 53.0%

Base: Young people who have an account in their own name in a bank or savings bank

14. Now | am going to read you a series of possible ways of behaving when it comes to purchasing or
obtaining a product. | would like you to tell me if you always, nearly always, only occasionally or never do
any of these things.

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449  N=747 | N=702 | N=376 | N=474 | N=599
Check the label | Always 285% | 26.4%  30.8%  24.7%  26.6% | 32.4%
Nearly always 28.0%  262%  29.8%  231%  28.1%  30.9%
Only sometimes 25.1%  257%  24.4%  269%  27.4%  22.0%
Never 18.0% 21.0% 14.8% 24.5% 17.5% 14.4%
I don’t know 3% 5% 5% 4%
No answer 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Read the users’ Always 23.9% | 205%  27.6%  14.4%  21.7% | 31.7%
instructions

Nearly always 27.5% 26.6% 28.5% 25.5% 28.1% 28.4%

Only sometimes 275%  28.0%  26.9%  29.0%  28.3% 25.9%

Never 20.5% 24.2% 16.5% 30.3% 21.5% 13.5%

I don’t know 2% 3% 1% 3% 4%

No answer 3% 4% 3% 5% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Check the Always 551%  55.8%  54.4%  55.6%  55.1% 54.9%
change you are
given back Nearly always 225% | 205%  24.6%  215%  22.6%  23.0%

Only sometimes 15.5% 16.6% 14.4% 16.5% 15.0% 15.4%

Never 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.1% 7.2% 6.0%

| don’t know 1% 1% 20

No answer 3% 5% 1% 3% 7%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Take advantage | Always 40.7% 34.1% 47.7% 40.7% 40.3% 41.1%
of special offers
and sales Nearly always 33.0%  33.3% 32.6%  324%  32.7%  33.6%

Only sometimes 22.4% 26.2% 18.4% 23.1% 22.2% 22.2%

Never 3.5% 5.8% 1.0% 2.9% 4.6% 2.8%

I don’t know 2% 4% 5% 2%

No answer 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Compare the Always 29.1%  26.6%  31.6%  282%  30.6%  28.4%
prices in different
establishments Nearly always 29.2%  27.0%  31.5%  25.8%  30.0%  30.7%
before you Only sometimes 26.4%  28.9%  23.6%  303%  23.0%  26.5%
decide to make a
purchase Never 15.1% 17.0% 13.1% 15.4% 16.0% 14.2%

| don’t know 1% 3% 4%

No answer 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Purchases Always 11.9%  13.7%  101%  125%  13.1%  10.7%
products with
well-known brand | Nearly always 28.1%  297%  26.4%  30.9%  28.7%  25.9%
names Only sometimes 49.3% = 465% @ 52.4% @ 47.3%  45.8% 53.4%

Never 10.1% 9.4% 10.8% 8.5% 11.8% 9.7%

I don’t know 3% 4% 1% 5% 4%

No answer 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
Check the Always 29.4% 31.2% 27.5% 21.3% 31.6% 32.7%
guarantee

Nearly always 26.9% 25.0% 28.9% 22.3% 26.6% 30.1%

Only sometimes 26.4% 26.8% 26.1% 30.6% 26.8% 23.5%

Never 16.9% 16.5% 17.4% 25.3% 14.8% 13.4%

I don’t know 1% 3% 3% 2%

No answer 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% @ 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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15. | am going to read you a series of things and | would like you to tell me to what extent you think each
one is necessary.

Give each one a rating from 0 to 10, taking into account the fact that 0 means that you think it is ‘'totally
unnecessary' and 10 means 'totally necessary’

(AVERAGES) Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Valid N=1439 N=743 N=696 N=371 N=470 N=598

... Comfort 8.00 8.28 7.70 7.59 8.07 8.19
Valid N=1440 N=744 N=696 N=372 N=471 N=597

... The price 8.67 8.64 8.69 8.15 8.73 8.95
Valid N=1440 N=743 N=697 N=371 N=472 N=597

... The quality 6.60 6.73 6.46 6.74 6.47 6.61
Valid N=1442 N=743 N=699 N=371 N=473 N=598

... The brand 6.63 6.62 6.65 6.97 6.67 6.39
Valid N=1443 N=744 N=699 N=372 N=473 N=598

... That it is in fashion 7.92 7.93 7.91 8.12 7.90 7.81
Valid N=1430 N=739 N=691 N=370 N=465 N=595

... That it stands out 4.30 4.32 4.26 453 4.24 4.19
Valid N=1436 N=740 N=696 N=372 N=469 N=595

... That it does not clash / that it matches 5.69 5.84 5.54 6.01 5.69 5.49
Valid N=1434 N=740 N=694 N=372 N=469 N=593

... That it is original 3.89 454 3.20 5.17 3.79 3.17
Valid N=1440 N=743 N=697 N=371 N=471 N=598

... The advertising 6.96 7.05 6.86 7.47 6.99 6.62
Valid N=1423 N=733 N=690 N=366 N=465 N=592

... The advertising 3.82 3.83 3.80 4.18 3.95 3.49

Base: Young people as a whole

15a. and for each one of these things .... Can you tell me if you have one?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) N=1449  N=747  N=702  N=376  N=474  N=599
Automobile Yes 440% | 505%  37.0%  11.4% = 42.0%  65.9%
No 53.8%  47.1%  60.8%  84.6%  56.3%  32.4%
No answer 2.3% 2.4% 2.1% 4.0% 1.7% 1.7%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Your own home Yes 25.7% 22.2% 29.5% 10.4% 19.2% 40.6%
No 717%  750%  68.2%  859%  78.7%  57.3%
No answer 2.6% 2.8% 2.3% 3.7% 2.1% 2.2%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Television Yes 85.6% @~ 85.4%  859%  795%  84.4%  90.5%
No 11.6% | 11.6%  115%  17.0%  13.1% 7.0%
No answer 2.8% 2.9% 2.6% 3.5% 2.5% 2.5%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Sound system Yes 85.3% 84.9% 85.8% 87.2% 81.4% 87.1%
No 122% | 12.4%  12.0% 9.8% = 16.0% 10.7%
No answer 2.5% 2.7% 2.3% 2.9% 2.5% 2.2%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

EJ115 — OPINION POLL (4th survey 2006) 21



Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Mobile phone Yes 94.3% | 94.1%  944%  915%  95.8%  94.8%

No 3.4% 3.3% 3.4% 5.6% 2.1% 3.0%

No answer 2.3% 2.5% 2.1% 2.9% 2.1% 2.2%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Video Yes 542%  548%  53.7%  51.3%  525%  57.4%

No 425%  41.6% @ 43.4%  44.7% = 44.3% 39.7%

No answer 3.2% 3.6% 2.8% 4.0% 3.2% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
DVD Yes 80.9%  80.9%  80.9%  76.1%  80.2%  84.5%

No 16.3% | 15.8% @ 16.8% = 202% = 17.3% 13.0%

No answer 2.8% 3.3% 2.3% 3.7% 2.5% 2.5%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Motorcycle, moped Yes 14.4% | 20.3% 8.1% = 152%  16.9% 12.0%

No 82.7%  763%  89.6%  81.1%  80.8%  85.3%

No answer 2.8% 3.3% 2.3% 3.7% 2.3% 2.7%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Personal computer Yes 63.7% 65.3% 62.0% 67.6% 63.9% 61.1%

No 33.6%  31.3% 36.0%  29.0%  34.0%  36.2%

No answer 2.7% 3.3% 2.0% 3.5% 2.1% 2.7%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Second home in the Yes 9.4% 8.6%  10.3% 9.6%  10.5% 8.3%
country or on the coast

No 87.4% 88.0% 86.8% 85.4% 87.1% 88.8%

No answer 3.2% 3.5% 3.0% 5.1% 2.3% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0% & 100.0% = 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-injuve

16. Do you currently have credit granted to you in your own name from a financial institution (bank, savings

bank)?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman = 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Yes 26.6% 14.2% 12.4% 5% 7.5% 18.7%
No 73.2% 37.3% 36.0% 25.4% 25.3% 22.6%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL 100.0% 51.6% 48.4% 25.9% 32.7% 41.3%

Base: Young people as a whole
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16a. What is this credit for?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=386 N=206 N=180 N=7 N=108 N=271
Purchasing a home 58.3% 27.2% 31.1% 12.2% 46.1%
Purchasing a car 24.6% 18.1% 6.5% 1.3% 9.6% 13.7%
Purchasing a motorcycle, moped 1.6% 1.0% 5% 5% 1.0%
Purchasing furniture 1.3% .8% 5% 1.3%
Holidays and/or travelling .5% .3% .3% 3% .3%
Studies 2.3% .8% 1.6% 1.6% .8%
Setting up a business 2.3% .8% 1.6% 3% 2.1%
Audio-visual equipment .5% .3% .3% 5%

Purchasing a computer
Other answers given
No answer

TOTAL

2.6% 1.8%
5.4% 2.3%
.5%

100.0% 53.4%

.8% .3% 1.0% 1.3%
3.1% 2.1% 3.4%
5% .3% .3%
46.6% 1.8%

28.0% 70.2%

Base: Young people who currently have credit granted to them in their own name by financial institution

statistics-injuve

17. When talking about politics, it is customary to use the expressions left and right. On this card there is a
series of boxes that go from left to right. In which box would you place yourself

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
(1+2) Left 7.7% 8.6% 6.7% 5.6% 8.9% 8.0%
(3+4) 23.2% 24.2% 22.1% 17.8% 24.7% 25.4%
(5+6) 25.9% 25.3% 26.5% 20.7% 26.2% 28.9%
(7+8) 7.9% 7.5% 8.3% 6.1% 7.4% 9.3%
(9+10) Right 1.7% 2.0% 1.3% 1.6% 1.7% 1.7%
Don’t know 21.0% 19.3% 22.8% 34.0% 18.1% 15.0%
No answer 12.8% 13.1% 12.4% 14.1% 13.1% 11.7%
TOTAL 100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%
... Valid N=960 N=505 N=455 N=195 N=326 N=439
... Average scale from 1 to 10 4.55 4.53 4.57 4.61 4.43 4.61

Base: Young people as a whole
18. Sex:
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Man 51.6% 100.0% 51.3% 51.7% 51.6%
Woman 48.4% 100.0% 48.7% 48.3% 48.4%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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19. How old were you on your last birthday?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
15 19 years 25.9% 25.8% 26.1% 100.0%
20 24 years 32.7% 32.8% 32.6% 100.0%
25 29 years 41.3% 41.4% 41.3% 100.0%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
20. Could you tell me your nationality?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Spanish 89.7% 90.2% 89.2% 91.8% 89.2% 88.8%
German 1% 1% 1% .3%
Argentine 4% 3% .6% 1.1% 2%
Bolivian .6% .5% .6% 3% A% .8%
Brazilian 1% .3% 2% 2%
Bulgarian 1% .3% .3% 2%
Chilean 1% 1% 2%
China 1% A% 2%
Columbian .9% A% 1.4% .8% 2% 1.5%
Dominican .3% A% 1% 3% .6%
Ecuadorian 1.8% 2.1% 1.4% 2.4% 2.3% 1.0%
French 1% .3% 3% 2%
Guinean (Equatorial) 1% 1% 2%
Indian 1% 1% 2%
Italian 2% A% 5% 2%
Malian 1% A% A% 3%
Moroccan .8% 1.2% A% 1.3% .8% .5%
Mexican 2% A% .3% .5%
Nicaraguan 1% 1% 2%
Paraguayan 2% A% A% 2%
Polish 1% A% 2%
Portuguese 3% 5% 1% 3% A% .3%
Rumanian 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 3% 2.1% 2.2%
Russian .3% 3% .3% 3% 2% 3%
Swedish 1% 1% 2%
Uruguayan 2% .3% 1% .5%
Venezuelan 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Iraqi 1% 1% 2%
Ukrainian 1% A% A% 3% 2%
Cuban 2% A% .5%
Armenian 1% 1% 2%
Angolan 1% 1% 2%
Jordanian 1% 1% .3%
No answer 5% .3% 1% .8% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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20a. Can you tell me when you came to live in Spain?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) N=142 N=71 N=71 N=28 N=50 N=64
Before 2000 14.8% 14.1% 15.5% 21.4% 14.0% 12.5%
2000 12.7% 12.7% 12.7% 25.0% 6.0% 12.5%
2001 18.3% 16.9% 19.7% 7.1% 18.0% 23.4%
2002 9.9% 12.7% 7.0% 3.6% 14.0% 9.4%
2003 9.2% 8.5% 9.9% 7.1% 4.0% 14.1%
2004 10.6% 11.3% 9.9% 7.1% 16.0% 7.8%
2005 9.2% 8.5% 9.9% 14.3% 6.0% 9.4%
2006 12.7% 11.3% 14.1% 14.3% 16.0% 9.4%
Born in Spain 1% 1.4% 2.0%

Don’t know / no answer 2.1% 2.8% 1.4% 4.0% 1.6%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people who are not Spanish

21. What is your matrital status (or living situation)?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Single 77.8% 82.3% 73.1% 97.3% 84.6% 60.3%
Married 12.3% 9.6% 15.1% 1.1% 7.2% 23.4%
Living with partner 8.8% 7.1% 10.7% 1.6% 8.0% 14.0%
Divorced .6% .5% I% 1.5%
Widow / widower .3% .3% .3% T%
Separated 1% 1% 2%
No answer 1% A% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

22. Where do you usually live most of the year?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
In the home of my family of origin 63.9% 67.9% 59.7% 93.9% 66.0% 43.4%
In my own home 27.1% 24.0% 30.3% 2.7% 20.3% 47.7%
Sharing a house / flat with other people 8.5% 7.5% 9.5% 3.2% 12.9% 8.3%
No answer .6% T% 4% .3% .8% .5%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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23. Where religion is concerned ...

Do you consider yourself to be ...?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Practising catholic 12.1% 9.2% 15.2% 16.8% 11.6% 9.7%
Non-practising catholic 51.8% 53.3% 50.3% 52.4% 48.1% 54.4%
Believer of another religion 4.2% 4.0% 4.4% 3.5% 4.0% 4.8%
Non-believer 12.6% 14.1% 11.1% 12.5% 14.6% 11.2%
Indifferent 10.6% 10.2% 11.0% 8.0% 11.6% 11.4%
Atheist 7.4% 8.3% 6.4% 6.1% 7.8% 7.8%
No answer 1.2% .9% 1.6% .8% 2.3% 7%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole
24. Could you tell me what type of primary school you went to?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
State school 72.9% 73.9% 71.8% 68.4% 72.2% 76.3%
Religious school 19.5% 17.7% 21.5% 23.4% 20.0% 16.7%
Public / private secular school 5.9% 5.8% 6.0% 5.9% 5.7% 6.0%
Other answers given 1.7% 2.5% 1% 2.4% 2.1% .8%
No answer 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole
25. At present .. Which of the following situations are you in?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)
Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Studying only 28.9% 29.2% 28.6% 67.6% 28.7% 4.8%
Working only 42.5% 49.0% 35.6% 11.7% 40.3% 63.6%
Working and studying 14.9% 12.4% 17.5% 11.4% 17.1% 15.4%
Unemployed but worked before 7.9% 6.3% 9.5% 4.5% 9.3% 8.8%
Looking for first job 2.1% 2.1% 2.0% 4.0% 1.7% 1.2%
Unpaid housework 2.7% 1% 5.4% .3% 1.9% 4.8%
Voluntary social work 1% 3% .3% 2%
Unable to work (handicapped) .3% A% 1% 2% .5%
Another situation .3% A% .6% 4% .5%
No answer .3% 3% 3% .3% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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26. And what is / was your current / most recent job or occupation? That is to say ... What does / did your
job or occupation involve?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)
ota

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=946 N=506 N=440 N=104 N=316 N=526
Professional, technician and similar 17.9% 13.2% 23.2% 11.5% 14.2% 21.3%
M_ember of Govt. top executive, Public Administration and A% 8% &% A%
private company
g\:vr::irg rs);c::rt)gretor and manager in catering, trade and 2 0% 2 6% 1.4% 1.9% 1.6% 2 3%
Middle management .5% .6% .5% .3% .8%
;cgt?vrir;ieer; and personal responsible for personal service A% 6% 20 8%
Office staff and similar 12.1% 6.1% 18.9% 5.8% 10.8% 14.1%
Travelling / fixed sales staff and similar 13.2% 11.5% 15.2% 15.4% 13.9% 12.4%
Services personnel 19.3% 10.3% 29.8% 27.9% 23.1% 15.4%
imggecj and semi-qualified workers (skiled and semi- 26.8% 24.1% 7.0% 24.0% 27 5% 27.0%
\lj\lag:llze\/r\gorkers and unqualified workers other than farm 5 6% 8.5% 2 3% 12.5% 6.6% 3.6%
Professional members of the Armed Forces .6% 1.0% 2% 1.0% .9% A%
Lack of sufficient information 5% 4% 7% .3% .8%
No answer .5% 4% 1% 1.0%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people who are working or who have worked before

27. And what do you work as (or did you work as, if you are unemployed)?
Sex Age Groups (3)

Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=946 N=506 N=440 N=104 N=316 N=526
Permanent employee (salary, wage, commission, etc.) 40.9% 42.7% 38.9% 18.3% 35.1% 48.9%
Temporary income or interim (salary, wage, commission) 49.6% 45.8% 53.9% 71.2% 56.0% 41.4%
Employer or professional with employees 1.8% 2.6% .9% 1.0% 1.3% 2.3%
Zrn(zfpelzs)ilc;r:; or self-employed worker (without 4.8% 6.1% 3.20 3.8% 3.2% 5.9%
Family aid (without established remuneration) 1.2% 1.4% .9% 3.8% 1.6% 4%
Member of a cooperative 1% 2% .3%
Another situation 1.1% .8% 1.4% 1.9% 1.3% .8%
No answer .6% .6% 7% 1.3% 4%
TOTAL 100.0%  100.0% = 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0%

Base: Young people that work or who have worked before
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27a. Do/did you work in the Public Administration, in a state-owned company, a private company, a private

charity or as a domestic worker?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=856 N=448 N=408 N=93 N=288 N=475
Public administration 7.7% 6.0% 9.6% 4.3% 5.9% 9.5%
State-owned company / public corporation 2.6% 2.0% 3.2% 1.1% 1.7% 3.4%
Private company 85.9% 90.6% 80.6% 87.1% 88.9% 83.8%
Charity worker .6% 4% 1% 1.0% 4%
Domestic worker 2.2% 2% 4.4% 5.4% 1.0% 2.3%
Others 2% .5% 1%
No answer .8% 1% 1.0% 2.2% 1% .6%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% A 100.0%

Base: Young people that work or have worked as employees

28. What does the company or organisation where you work / worked mainly specialise in?

| Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=946 N=506 N=440 N=104 N=316 N=526
gggﬁr;:ll.:gl and livestock production, forestry, hunting 2 0% 2 8% 11% 3.8% 1.6% 1.9%
Farming and livestock services .3% 4% 2% 1.9% 2%
Energy, fuel extraction and preparations 2% 4% 4%
iﬁ;arlncitl:r;?"/]gir:rs;errlng minerals not used for energy, 2 1% 3.0% 11% 2.9% 1.9% 2 1%
Metallurgy, machinery and electrical material 5.0% 7.5% 2.0% 6.7% 5.4% 4.4%
Transport material and precision instruments 1.5% 2.2% 7% .3% 2.5%
Food, drink, cigarettes and tobacco 3.4% 3.8% 3.0% 4.8% 4.4% 2.5%
Textiles, leather, footwear and clothing .8% 1.2% 5% 1.0% .3% 1.1%
Other manufacturing industries 2.7% 4.0% 1.4% 2.9% 3.2% 2.5%
Construction 11.5% 20.4% 1.4% 8.7% 12.3% 11.6%
Wholesale and retail trading 17.2% 12.5% 22.7% 18.3% 17.4% 16.9%
Restaurants, cafeterias and catering 11.4% 9.3% 13.9% 17.3% 14.9% 8.2%
Repairs 2.4% 4.2% 5% 1.0% 2.5% 2.7%
Transport and communications 5.0% 6.9% 2.7% 1.9% 4.4% 5.9%
Finance, insurance and estate agents / property 2.1% 1.8% 2.5% 1.6% 2.9%
ng\gc;(rat;prowded to companies, renting goods / 5 6% 5 7% 550 2.9% 3.5% 7 4%
Etijgl(l)cr:nAa(ir;unlstratlon, Defence, Social Secuirity, 4.0% 4.0% 4.1% 2.9% 3.2% 4.8%
searr\lllitca;:)n, public highways, personal and domestic 6.8% 1.4% 13.0% 8.7% 7.0% 6.3%
Education, research, health, social work 10.5% 4.2% 17.7% 7.7% 9.8% 11.4%
Recreational, leisure and cultural services 4.3% 3.8% 5.0% 6.7% 5.1% 3.4%
No answer 1.1% 1.0% 1.1% 1.3% 1.1%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people who work or who have worked before
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29. What is highest official level of education that you have studied at so far?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
Less than 5 years at school 1% 1% 1% .3% 2%
Primary education (LOGSE) 11.3% 11.5% 11.1% 23.9% 8.6% 5.5%
Certificate of primary studies or ESO 31.1% 34.0% 27.9% 46.3% 27.2% 24.5%
Vocational training (intermediate level) 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 2.7% 7.4% 8.7%
Secondary education (LOGSE) 21.7% 20.9% 22.5% 22.9% 27.0% 16.7%
Vocational training (higher level) 9.2% 10.2% 8.1% 2.4% 9.1% 13.5%
Architect and Technical Engineer (short course) 1.7% 2.7% .6% 1.1% 3.2%
Qualified professional 8.4% 5.5% 11.5% .3% 10.8% 11.7%
Architect and Technical Engineer (full university 1.6% 23% 9% 3% 8% 3.0%
course)
Graduate 6.8% 4.8% 8.8% 7.2% 10.7%
Postgraduate or specialisation studies .6% A% .9% 2% 1.3%
| don’t know 1% A% 2%
No answer .8% .9% I% 1.1% 4% 1.0%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% | 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people who are currently studying
30. Who provides your household with the largest income?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1449 N=747 N=702 N=376 N=474 N=599
The interviewee 25.3% 32.4% 17.7% 1.9% 19.8% 44.2%
Your partner, spouse 10.7% 2.1% 19.8% 2.7% 8.6% 17.4%
Your father 51.2% 52.9% 49.4% 75.3% 56.5% 31.9%
Your mother 10.1% 9.8% 10.4% 16.2% 12.2% 4.5%
Another relative 1.7% 1.9% 1.6% 2.9% 1.1% 1.5%
Somebody else .5% A% .6% .3% 1.3%
No answer .6% .5% .6% .8% 4% .5%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-injuve

31. What education / studies level has the person reached, who provides your household with the largest

income?
Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1075 N=501 N=574 N=366 N=378 N=331
Less than primary studies 5.5% 7.0% 4.2% 4.4% 4.2% 8.2%
Primary studies 46.5% 45.5% 47.4% 45.4% 49.5% 44.4%
Secondary education 26.0% 23.6% 28.0% 26.5% 25.1% 26.3%
Further education 17.6% 18.8% 16.6% 18.6% 16.9% 17.2%
| don’t know 3.2% 3.2% 3.1% 4.4% 2.6% 2.4%
No answer 1.3% 2.0% 1% .8% 1.6% 1.5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: When the person who provides the greatest income to the household is not the young person interviewed
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32. And what is the employment situation of the person who provides your household with the largest
income?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1075 N=501 N=574 N=366 N=378 N=331
He/she works 90.2% 89.0% 91.3% 96.2% 87.6% 86.7%
Retired or pensioner(who used to work) 7.3% 8.8% 6.1% 2.5% 8.5% 11.5%
Unemployed but has worked before I% .6% .9% .8% .8% .6%
Z(teg;ioner (did not work before, domestic chores, 8% 8% 9% 3% 1.6% %
Unemployed and looking for first job 1% 2% .3%
Unpaid housework 2% 3% .3% .3%
Another situation A% 2% .3%
No answer .5% .6% .3% .8% .6%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: When the person who provides the greatest income to the household is not the young person interviewed

33. And what is/was his/her current/most recent job or occupation? That is to say, what exactly did his/her
work involve?

| Sex Age Groups (3)
Tota

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1057 N=493 N=564 N=364 N=366 N=327
Professionals, technicians and similar 12.2% 13.0% 11.5% 13.7% 13.1% 9.5%
lgﬂrﬁlggeég:ncr%)(;\r/]; top executive, Public Administration and 4.5% 4.3% 4.8% 3.6% 2.6% 5 5%
g\:\/gﬁrg [;);(l?g?tor and manager in catering, trade and 8.5% 9.1% 8.0% 9.3% 8.2% 8.0%
Middle management 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 1.1% 2.2% 2.1%
g?:rsvrir:ieez and personal responsible for personal service 23% 220 2 3% 2 20 1.6% 3.1%
Office staff and similar 8.1% 8.5% 7.8% 9.9% 8.2% 6.1%
Travelling / fixed sales staff and similar 4.8% 4.3% 5.3% 4.7% 4.1% 5.8%
Services personnel 9.5% 9.1% 9.8% 9.1% 10.4% 8.9%
im:l(ljf;ed and semi-qualified workers (skiled and semi- 39.5% 37.1% 21.5% 35.4% 39.9% 43.4%
\ljva;r:rkwevr\gorkers and unqualified workers other than farm 2.8% 5 7% 4.1% 6.0% 2.4% 4.0%
Professional members of the Armed Forces .9% 1.2% 1% 1.1% 5% 1.2%
Lack of sufficient information .6% .6% .5% .8% .9%
No answer 2.5% 3.0% 2.0% 3.8% 1.9% 1.5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: When the person who provides the greatest income to the household is not the young person interviewed
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34. And how does/did he/she receive income?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=1057 N=493 N=564 N=364 N=366 N=327
Permanent employee ((salary, wage, commission, etc.) 66.4% 68.4% 64.7% 65.7% 66.4% 67.3%
Temporary income or interim (salary, wage, commission) 10.2% 8.9% 11.3% 10.4% 9.0% 11.3%
Employer or professional with employees 8.8% 8.5% 9.0% 7.4% 10.4% 8.6%
Professional or self-employed worker (without 12.8% 12.6% 12.9% 14.0% 13.1% 11.0%
employees)
Family aid (without established remuneration) 2% A% .3% .3%
No answer 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 2.2% 1.1% 1.5%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: When the person who provides the greatest income to the household is not the young person interviewed

34a. Does/did he/she work in the Public Administration, in a state-owned company, a private company, a

private charity or as a domestic worker?

Total Sex Age Groups (3)

Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) N=810 N=381 N=429 N=277 N=276 N=257
Public Administration / public corporation 15.3% 16.0% 14.7% 16.2% 15.6% 14.0%
State-owned company 3.8% 4.7% 3.0% 4.3% 5.1% 1.9%
Private company 77.5% 75.6% 79.3% 75.8% 75.7% 81.3%
Charity worker 2% 5% A% A%
Domestic worker 1.7% 2.1% 1.4% 2.5% 1.1% 1.6%
Others A% .8% 1% A%
No answer 1.0% .8% 1.2% 4% 1.8% .8%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% A 100.0%

Base: When an employee provides a greater income than the young person interviewed
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35. What does the company or organisation where he/she works / worked mainly specialise in?

Sex Age Groups (3)
fotal Man Woman 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) N=1057 N=493 N=564 N=364 N=366 N=327

fFI;:Ir:gg and livestock production, forestry, hunting and 5 5% 5.3% 5 7% 5.8% 550 5.20
Farming and livestock services 9% 1.0% 9% 1.4% .8% .6%
Energy, fuel extraction and preparation 1.4% 1.2% 1.6% 1.1% 1.9% 1.2%
iﬁ;ﬁir;?iéérl?srgrs;erring minerals not used for energy, 2 5% 2 0% 28% 8% 27% 4.0%
Metallurgy, machinery and electrical materials 5.8% 5.7% 5.9% 4.1% 5.2% 8.3%
Transport material and precision instruments 1.9% 2.2% 1.6% .8% 1.9% 3.1%
Food, drink, cigarettes and tobacco 3.0% 2.6% 3.4% 4.1% 1.4% 3.7%
Textiles, leather, footwear and confection 2.1% 2.4% 1.8% 1.6% 1.9% 2.8%
Other manufacturing industries 4.0% 3.2% 4.6% 4.4% 4.9% 2.4%
Construction 15.7% 13.6% 17.6% 14.6% 14.2% 18.7%
Wholesale and retail trading 9.5% 9.3% 9.6% 10.7% 8.7% 8.9%
Restaurants, cafeterias and catering 5.2% 4.3% 6.0% 5.2% 5.2% 5.2%
Repairs 3.3% 2.4% 4.1% 3.0% 3.6% 3.4%
Transport and communications 8.8% 10.5% 7.3% 8.0% 10.9% 7.3%
Finance, insurance and estate agent / property 3.8% 5.1% 2.7% 3.3% 4.1% 4.0%
Z?QSZ?t;prOVided to companies, renting goods / 1.8% 1.6% 2.0% 1.6% 27% 9%
Elijsgcmgi?mlstratlon, Defence, Social Security, 5 9% 6.7% 5 1% 5.8% 2.9% 7.0%
S;r;iitj\etison, public highways, personal and domestic 3.9% 4.9% 3.0% 4.7% 3.8% 3.1%
Education, research, health, social work 10.8% 11.4% 10.3% 12.6% 12.0% 7.3%
Recreational, leisure and cultural services 1.3% 1.0% 1.6% 1.6% .5% 1.8%
No answer 3.0% 3.4% 2.7% 4.7% 3.0% 1.2%
TOTAL 100.0% @ 100.0% A 100.0% @ 100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%

Base: When another person provides a greater income than the young person interviewed
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